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(b) whether it is also a fact that THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM, the cost of power in the territory is CHEMICALS ARD FERTll.JZERS higher than other States thereby pro- (SH'.RI ~ PATIL): (a) No, ving deterrent to the social and in- Sir. Tbe ftel& cfiacovered oft the dustrial growth of the territory; and coast of Ratnaliri to the north of Goa ( c) what assista..nce the Centre pro- have been categorfsed a.g oil fields.

Pose to aive to remov.a the i i n~ However, gas has been indicated in of powe; in the territory and its one zone in one of the wells drilled in details? the fields.

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE (b) and (c). No, Sir. The assess-MINISTRY OF ENERGY (SHRI ment of gas production from these VIKRAM MAHAJAN): (a) The per wells has not as yet been made. nor capita consumption in t~ Union is any gas production from these Territory of Goa, Daman & Diu durmg wells envisaged at present. the year 1978-79 was 174.01 Kwh, as
against the All India figure of 131.34
Kwh.

(b) The Union Territoi:y of Goa,
Daman and Diu does not generate any electricity of its own. The power
needs of the territory are being met
by importing power from the neighbouring States on the basis of bilateral agreement.

(c) In order to meet the long term power requirements of the territory on a permanent basis, the Central Government has already allocated power from Korba and Ramagundam Super Therir..al Power Stations to the Union terrttory of Goa, Daman and Diu.
A multi purpose project t•iz.
Dudhsagar hydro-electric project with a proposed installed capacity of 2xl5
MW is under examination and process in Central Electricity Authority and Central ~rat r Commission.

Installation of Thermal Power Plaat i• Goa on ~ of Gas

5185. SHRIMATI SANYOGITA
.RANE: Will the Minister o'f PETRO-LEUM AND CHEMICALS be pleased to state:
(a) whether it is a fact that gas-

fields have been located by the ONGC off the coast of Ratnagiri, to the north of Goa;
(b) whether in view of this source

Of supply of gas. Government pro. pose considering the installation of the thermal power plant in the Union Territory of Goa to accelerat4 its in·
dustrial progress; and
( c) it so, the details thereof?

Rural Elee.trift.UOU in the C'Ol&Ultry

5186. SHRI MOHD. ASRAR
AHMAD : Wilt the Minister of ENERGY AND COA:L be pleased 10

state:

(a) whether Rural Electrification Corpora1ion has sanctioned over Rs.
12.6 crores :for the eledrification of about 1350 new village8 in different
States;

Cb) if so, what amount and for how many vi1lages in each State the ~an tion has been accorded;

( c) whether REC has chalked out any plan fQr rural clectrificat.ion fcrr the next 4 years;

(d) if so, details thereof;

( e) the 8e>urce of financio!l g REC for rural Electrification gramme; and

the
pY-o-

(f) whether Harijan Butis will be benefited and to what extent in each State?

THE MINJSTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF ENERGY (SHRI
VIKRAM MAHAJAN): (a) At the meeting of the-Beard of Directors of the Rural Electriftcatlon Corporation held on 19th June, 1980. 44 rural
electrification 1>rojects '-a total loan assistance of Rs. 12.84 crores were approved. These JncJuded 30 nrojects involvin1 a loan assistance of Rs. 11.17 crores for electriftcation ot 1,34'1 new villages lft lntefeftl States.
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(b) Details reaardinl the loan amount sanctioned and the number of villaies covered in each state under the schemes sanctioned by the corooration are 1iven in Annexure I attached.

(c) arid (d) No proaramme for rural electrification for the next 4 years has yet been chalked out by the Rurat Electrification Corporation.

( e) The rural electriftca ti on J r )-
grammes of the Corporation are financed by the Government of India by subscription to the equity capital of the Corporation and by means of ~ e-
payable loans. The Corporation ii;
also allowed to go in for market borrowings. Funds to the extent of Rs 105 crores were also provided by t ~

US AID as grant. In addition, 1 he

-------

Sl.•
No. State

2

J. Andhra Pradnh

!2. Bihar

3. Gajarat

4· Jammu & Kaslumr

5· Madhya PradMh

6. Maharashtra

i· Meghalaya

8. Nagaland

9· Oriua

10. Rajuthan . .
11. Tamil Nadu

Corporation also 1eneratet internal resources.

(f) In all schemes of rural electrUl·
cation sponsored by the State Electricity Bol?'m for flnancial aaaistance frcm the Corporation, it is ensured that wherever there la provision tor street light facilities in the main villagti, such facilities are extended to the adjoining Harijan Basties also. It i s not possible to indicate to what extent Harijan Basties will be benefited under rural electrification projects as these depend on the number and nat r~

of schemes bein1 sponsored by the diflerent State Electricity Boards fro.n time to time. The number of Harijan Basties that will be provided with electricity in £&ch State under the schemes sanctioned by the Corporation on 19-6-1980 is given in Annexul"e-I referred to in reply to part {b) ~ the Question.

Statement

Loan Amo11nt New Harijan
(Rs. in villages Baa ties lakhs) covered covered

3 4 5

29.86o 236

128.755 315

624.g6o 681

21. 043 14

69.430 28 418

36.688 39

13.420 !.20

1. 288 Special scheme for tett-
ing uJJ of transformer repair workshop

51.962 75

96

~ propose1 intemive electrification in 320 already tri i ~ vill-
aget)
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I 3

1i. Tripura • 71 • 31 o Special acbeme for trammielion tint1.

•

13. Uttar Pradesh • 49.950

Total ~  975

~Befu1ee ColOnl• developed in West
Benpl

5187. SHBI PIUS TIRKEY: Will the Minister of SUPPLY AND RE-HABILITATION be pleased to state:

(a) the number of refugee colonies developed in West Bengal under the Central Government's instructions ;

( b) how much amount has been earmarked in the Sixth Plan for this purpose;

(c) whether any Refugee Rehabilitation Committee has been set up to study the problem; and

(d) if so, when the Committee is likely to submit its report?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF SUPPLY AND RE-
HABILITATION (SHRI P. K.

._ THUNGON): (a) About 12,000 plots
in 244 colonies have been developed in the first phase of the ,eheme which has been more or less completed by the State Government.

( b) Provision for the Sixth plan has not yet been finalised.

( c) No such Committee has been set up by the Central Government.

(d) Does not arise.

Geolortcal Surve1 in South India for Coal

5188. SHBI M. BA.MANNA RAI:
Will the Minister o'f. mmRGY AND COAL be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government conducted any investigation in the South

India through Geological department-
. regarding availability of coal;

(b) if so, with what result; and

( c) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF ENERGY
(SHltl VIKRAM MAHAJAN):
(a) Yes, Sir. Geological Survey of Inda carried out reeional exploration in various sectors of Godavan Valley Coalfield m Andhra Pradesh and test drilling in Palar basin in Tamil N adu.

(b) A reserve of about 8500 million tonnes of coai has been estimated in Godevari Valley coalfteld, Andfira Pradesh, and only thin bands of coal have been found in Palar basin near
Kancheepuram.

( c) Doe8 not arise .

Requirement and Production of Blee-
trlc Enerry

5189. SHRI M. RA.MANNA BAI:
Will the Minister of ENERGY AND COAL be pleased to 8tate:

(a) what is the total re'luirement of electric energy for induatrial and domestic purpose at present and what is the quantity of electrJcity produced now; and

(b) whether Government conducted any survey regarding our re-.
quirement Of electric energy?

THE MINIS'l'JlR OF M'AT.m IN
THE MINISTRY OF BNBRGY (SBBI
VIltRAK MAHAJAN) : (•) '!'he
anticipated unredrlcted enerar

